1595 MAN 1 1 2007 W

## 01-17-2007



FOF	10336	51903 Atty. Docket: 3111-783
	To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please	record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Industrial Technology Research Institute	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	industrial Technology Research institute	Name:TransPacific IP Ltd.
		Foreign Address: Room 1402, 14F, No. 205, Dunhua N. Road
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No	Songshan District, Taipei City 105, Taiwan, R.O.C.
3.	Nature of conveyance:	Domestic Address:
	X Assignment    ☐ Merger      ☐ Security Agreement    ☐ Change of Name	
	Other	City. State 7ID
	Execution Date: November 24, 2006	City: State ZIP
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is:
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	••	See 39 patents as listed on Appendix A attached hereto
		-
	Additional numbers attached?	×Yes □ No 5>7 4364
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved: Thirty-nine (39) patents
	Name: TROXELL LAW OFFICE PLLC	
	5205 Leesburg Pike, Suite 1404	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$1,560.00
	Falls Church, Virginia 22041	Enclosed
		X Authorized to be charged to deposit account (a duplicate
	Telephone No.:(703) 575-2711	copy of this form is enclosed).  8. Deposit account number 501874
	Facsimile No.: (703) 575-2707	6. Deposit account number
	CUSTOMER NUMBER: 40144	
	DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
9.	Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat original document.	以 ntion is true and correct and any attached copy is a gue copy of the 另 January 11.200季
<b> </b>	Bruce H. Troxell Sig	gnature Date 8
	Name of Person Signing	ž.
	Total number	of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and decuments: 4
<u></u>	1 otai number	01/16/2007 01 FC:8021
		\ 55

PATENT REEL: 018787 FRAME: 0556

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPENDIX A

Atty Dkt No.:

BHT/

PATENT NOS. TITLES  5,274,364 WINDOW CLIPPING METHOD AND DEVICE  5,307,422 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IDENTIFYING LINES OF TEXT IN A DOCUMENT  5,577,221 METHOD AND DEVICE FOR EXPANDING ROM CAPACITY  5,253,305 CHARACTER BOUNDARY IDENTIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM  5,659,707 TRANSFER LABELING MECHANISM FOR MULTIPLE OUTSTANDING READ REQUESTS ON A SPLIT TRANSACTION BUS  5,357,582 CHARACTER BOUNDARY IDENTIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM  5,410,614 RUN-BASED METHOD FOR SMOOTHING HANDWRITTEN CHINESE CHARACTERS  5,638,467 BIT-REVERSING METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LINEAR IMAGE SCALING  5,255,366 ADDRESS PROCESSING UNIT FOR A GRAPHICS CONTROLLER  5,299,309 FAST GRAPHICS CONTROL SYSTEM CAPABLE OF SIMULTANEOUSLY STORING AND EXECUTING GRAPHICS COMMANDS  5,522,021 WORD BOUNDARY PARAMETER-EVALUATION FOR BIT BLOCK TRANSFER OPERATION IN A COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,623,635 MEMORY CONSISTENT PRE-OWNERSHIP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY  5,844,825 BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT  5,841,902 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION  5,268,840 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT  5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS		
5,307,422 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IDENTIFYING LINES OF TEXT IN A DOCUMENT 5,577,221 METHOD AND DEVICE FOR EXPANDING ROM CAPACITY 5,253,305 CHARACTER BOUNDARY IDENTIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM 5,659,707 TRANSFER LABELING MECHANISM FOR MULTIPLE OUTSTANDING READ REQUESTS ON A SPLIT TRANSACTION BUS 5,357,582 CHARACTER BOUNDARY IDENTIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM 5,410,614 RUN-BASED METHOD FOR SMOOTHING HANDWRITTEN CHINESE CHARACTERS 5,638,467 BIT-REVERSING METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LINEAR IMAGE SCALING 5,255,366 ADDRESS PROCESSING UNIT FOR A GRAPHICS CONTROLLER 5,299,309 FAST GRAPHICS CONTROL SYSTEM CAPABLE OF SIMULTANEOUSLY STORING AND EXECUTING GRAPHICS COMMANDS 5,522,021 WORD BOUNDARY PARAMETER EVALUATION FOR BIT BLOCK TRANSFER OPERATION IN A COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM 5,623,635 MEMORY CONSISTENT PRE-OWNERSHIP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY 5,844,825 BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT 5,841,902 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION 5,268,840 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT 5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM 5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS 6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS 6,751,599 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	PATENT NOS.	TITLES
5,577,221 METHOD AND DEVICE FOR EXPANDING ROM CAPACITY 5,253,305 CHARACTER BOUNDARY IDENTIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM 5,659,707 TRANSFER LABELING MECHANISM FOR MULTIPLE OUTSTANDING READ REQUESTS ON A SPLIT TRANSACTION BUS 5,357,582 CHARACTER BOUNDARY IDENTIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM 5,410,614 RUN-BASED METHOD FOR SMOOTHING HANDWRITTEN CHINESE CHARACTERS 5,638,467 BIT-REVERSING METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LINEAR IMAGE SCALING 5,255,366 ADDRESS PROCESSING UNIT FOR A GRAPHICS CONTROLLER 5,299,309 FAST GRAPHICS CONTROL SYSTEM CAPABLE OF SIMULTANEOUSLY STORING AND EXECUTING GRAPHICS COMMANDS 5,522,021 WORD BOUNDARY PARAMETER-EVALUATION FOR BIT BLOCK TRANSFER OPERATION IN A COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM 5,623,635 MEMORY CONSISTENT PRE-OWNERSHIP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY 5,844,825 BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT 5,841,902 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION 5,268,840 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT 5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM 5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS 6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS 6,751,599 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,274,364	WINDOW CLIPPING METHOD AND DEVICE
5,253,305 CHARACTER BOUNDARY IDENTIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM 5,659,707 TRANSFER LABELING MECHANISM FOR MULTIPLE OUTSTANDING READ REQUESTS ON A SPLIT TRANSACTION BUS 5,357,582 CHARACTER BOUNDARY IDENTIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM 5,410,614 RUN-BASED METHOD FOR SMOOTHING HANDWRITTEN CHINESE CHARACTERS 5,638,467 BIT-REVERSING METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LINEAR IMAGE SCALING 5,255,366 ADDRESS PROCESSING UNIT FOR A GRAPHICS CONTROLLER 5,299,309 FAST GRAPHICS CONTROL SYSTEM CAPABLE OF SIMULTANEOUSLY STORING AND EXECUTING GRAPHICS COMMANDS 5,522,021 WORD BOUNDARY PARAMETER ÉVALUATION FOR BIT BLOCK TRANSFER OPERATION IN A COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM 5,623,635 MEMORY CONSISTENT PRE-OWNERSHIP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY 5,844,825 BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT 5,841,902 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION 5,268,840 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT 5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM 5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS 6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS 6,751,599 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,307,422	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR IDENTIFYING LINES OF TEXT IN A DOCUMENT
5,659,707 TRANSFER LABELING MECHANISM FOR MULTIPLE OUTSTANDING READ REQUESTS ON A SPLIT TRANSACTION BUS  5,357,582 CHARACTER BOUNDARY IDENTIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM  5,410,614 RUN-BASED METHOD FOR SMOOTHING HANDWRITTEN CHINESE CHARACTERS  5,638,467 BIT-REVERSING METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LINEAR IMAGE SCALING  5,255,366 ADDRESS PROCESSING UNIT FOR A GRAPHICS CONTROLLER  5,299,309 FAST GRAPHICS CONTROL SYSTEM CAPABLE OF SIMULTANEOUSLY STORING AND EXECUTING GRAPHICS COMMANDS  5,522,021 WORD BOUNDARY PARAMETER EVALUATION FOR BIT BLOCK TRANSFER OPERATION IN A COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,623,635 MEMORY CONSISTENT PRE-OWNERSHIP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY  5,844,825 BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT  5,841,902 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION  5,268,840 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT  5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,577,221	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR EXPANDING ROM CAPACITY
REQUESTS ON A SPLIT TRANSACTION BUS  5,357,582 CHARACTER BOUNDARY IDENTIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM  5,410,614 RUN-BASED METHOD FOR SMOOTHING HANDWRITTEN CHINESE CHARACTERS  5,638,467 BIT-REVERSING METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LINEAR IMAGE SCALING  5,255,366 ADDRESS PROCESSING UNIT FOR A GRAPHICS CONTROLLER  5,299,309 FAST GRAPHICS CONTROL SYSTEM CAPABLE OF SIMULTANEOUSLY STORING AND EXECUTING GRAPHICS COMMANDS  5,522,021 WORD BOUNDARY PARAMETER EVALUATION FOR BIT BLOCK TRANSFER OPERATION IN A COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,623,635 MEMORY CONSISTENT PRE-OWNERSHIP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY  5,844,825 BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT  5,841,902 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION  5,268,840 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT  5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,253,305	CHARACTER BOUNDARY IDENTIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM
5,410,614 RUN-BASED METHOD FOR SMOOTHING HANDWRITTEN CHINESE CHARACTERS  5,638,467 BIT-REVERSING METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LINEAR IMAGE SCALING  5,255,366 ADDRESS PROCESSING UNIT FOR A GRAPHICS CONTROLLER  5,299,309 FAST GRAPHICS CONTROL SYSTEM CAPABLE OF SIMULTANEOUSLY STORING AND EXECUTING GRAPHICS COMMANDS  5,522,021 WORD BOUNDARY PARAMETER EVALUATION FOR BIT BLOCK TRANSFER OPERATION IN A COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,623,635 MEMORY CONSISTENT PRE-OWNERSHIP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY  5,844,825 BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT  5,841,902 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION  5,268,840 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT  5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS	5,659,707	
CHARACTERS  5,638,467  BIT-REVERSING METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LINEAR IMAGE SCALING  5,255,366  ADDRESS PROCESSING UNIT FOR A GRAPHICS CONTROLLER  5,299,309  FAST GRAPHICS CONTROL SYSTEM CAPABLE OF SIMULTANEOUSLY STORING AND EXECUTING GRAPHICS COMMANDS  5,522,021  WORD BOUNDARY PARAMETER-EVALUATION FOR BIT BLOCK TRANSFER OPERATION IN A COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,623,635  MEMORY CONSISTENT PRE-OWNERSHIP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY  5,844,825  BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT  5,841,902  SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION  5,268,840  METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT  5,388,207  ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,615,334  MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558  INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,357,582	CHARACTER BOUNDARY IDENTIFICATION METHOD AND SYSTEM
5,255,366 ADDRESS PROCESSING UNIT FOR A GRAPHICS CONTROLLER 5,299,309 FAST GRAPHICS CONTROL SYSTEM CAPABLE OF SIMULTANEOUSLY STORING AND EXECUTING GRAPHICS COMMANDS  5,522,021 WORD BOUNDARY PARAMETER EVALUATION FOR BIT BLOCK TRANSFER OPERATION IN A COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,623,635 MEMORY CONSISTENT PRE-OWNERSHIP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY  5,844,825 BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT  5,841,902 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION  5,268,840 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT  5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,410,614	
5,299,309  FAST GRAPHICS CONTROL SYSTEM CAPABLE OF SIMULTANEOUSLY STORING AND EXECUTING GRAPHICS COMMANDS  5,522,021  WORD BOUNDARY PARAMETER EVALUATION FOR BIT BLOCK TRANSFER OPERATION IN A COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,623,635  MEMORY CONSISTENT PRE-OWNERSHIP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY  5,844,825  BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT  5,841,902  SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION  5,268,840  METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT  5,388,207  ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,615,334  MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558  INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,638,467	BIT-REVERSING METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LINEAR IMAGE SCALING
STORING AND EXECUTING GRAPHICS COMMANDS  5,522,021 WORD BOUNDARY PARAMETER EVALUATION FOR BIT BLOCK TRANSFER OPERATION IN A COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,623,635 MEMORY CONSISTENT PRE-OWNERSHIP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY  5,844,825 BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT  5,841,902 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION  5,268,840 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT  5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  6,751,599 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,255,366	ADDRESS PROCESSING UNIT FOR A GRAPHICS CONTROLLER
OPERATION IN A COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,623,635 MEMORY CONSISTENT PRE-OWNERSHIP METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY  5,844,825 BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT  5,841,902 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION  5,268,840 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT  5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  6,751,599 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,299,309	
TRANSFERRING DATA BETWEEN AND I/O DEVICE AND A MAIN MEMORY  5,844,825  BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT  5,841,902  SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION  5,268,840  METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT  5,388,207  ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,615,334  MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558  INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  6,751,599  FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,522,021	
5,841,902 SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR UNCONSTRAINED ON-LINE ALPHA-NUMERICAL HANDWRITING RECOGNITION  5,268,840 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT  5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  6,751,599 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,623,635	
HANDWRITING RECOGNITION  5,268,840 METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT  5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  6,751,599 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,844,825	BIDIRECTIONAL SHIFTER CIRCUIT
5,388,207 ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM  5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  6,751,599 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,841,902	
5,615,334 MEMORY REFELECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REDUCING BUS UTILIZATION AND DEVICE IDLE TIME IN THE EVENT OF FAULTS  6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  6,751,599 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,268,840	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR MORPHOLOGIZING TEXT
6,011,558 INTELLIGENT STITCHER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGE-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS  6,751,599 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,388,207	ARCHITECTURE FOR A WINDOW-BASED GRAPHICS SYSTEM
6,751,599 FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH	5,615,334	
	6,011,558	
	6,751,599	FUZZY INFERENCE SYSTEM FOR SIMPLIFYING MESH
6,798,923 APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING PANORAMIC IMAGES	6,798,923	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING PANORAMIC IMAGES

1

6,373,495	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TEXTURE MAPPING USING MULTIPLE LEVELS OF DETAIL
6,477,268	PRODUCING TRANSITIONS BETWEEN VISTAS
6,243,786	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR GENERATING AN INTERRUPT PROHIBITED ZONE IN PIPELINED DATA PROCESSORS
6,209,086	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FAST RESPONSE TIME INTERRUPT CONTROL IN A PIPELINED DATA PROCESSOR
6,486,908	AN IMAGE-BASED METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR BUILDING SPHERICAL PANORAMAS
5,903,279	METHOD FOR ANTIALIASING
5,956,751	AN IMPROVED COMPUTER MEMORY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM USING PHYSICAL SEGMENTATION SPACE ALLOCATION
6,028,584	REAL-TIME PLAYER FOR PANORAMIC IMAGED-BASED VIRTUAL WORLDS
5,799,207	NON-BLOCKING PERIPHERAL ACCESS ARCHITECTURE HAVING A REGISTER CONFIGURED TO INDICATE A PATH SELECTION FOR DATA TRANSFER BETWEEN A MASTER, MEMORY, AND AN I/O DEVICE
6,115,551	SYSTEM FOR MINIMIZING THE NUMBER OF CONTROL SIGNALS AND MAXIMIZING CHANNEL UTILIZATION BETWEEN AND I/O BRIDGE AND A DATA BUFFER
5,822,772	MEMORY CONTROLLER AND METHOD OF MEMORY ACCESS SEQUENCE REORDERING THAT ELIMINATES PAGE MISS AND ROW MISS PENALTIES
6,266,065	METHOD FOR RENDERING 3D TRIANGLE PRIMITIVES
5,940,870	ADDRESS TRANSLATION FOR SHARED MEMORY MULTIPROCESSOR CLUSTERING
5,923,778	HIERARCHICAL REPRESENTATION OF REFERENCE DATABASE FOR AN ON-LINE CHINESE CHARACTER RECOGNITION SYSTEM
5,796,867	STROKE-NUMBER-FREE AND STROKE-ORDER-FREE ON-LINE CHINESE CHARACTER RECOGNITION METHOD
5,909,509	STATISTICAL-BASED RECOGNITION OF SIMILAR CHARACTERS
5,923,792	SCREEN DISPLAY METHODS FOR COMPUTER-AIDED DATA ENTRY
5,740,344	TEXTURE FILTER APPARATUS FOR COMPUTER GRAPHICS SYSTEM
5,754,185	APPARATUS FOR BLENDING PIXELS OF A SOURCE OBJECT AND DESTINATION PLANE

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Atty Dkt No.: 3///- 783

WHEREAS, **Industrial Technology Research Institute**, of Hsinchu, Taiwan, whose address is No. 195, Sec. 4, Chung Hsing Rd., Chutung, Hsinchu, Taiwan, 310, R.O.C., is the owner of the entire right, title and interest of the following U.S. Patent(s):

Patent No.

Title

## SEE ATTACHED APPENDIX A

(2 pages indicating 39 separate U.S. Patents)

WHEREAS, **TransPacific IP Ltd.**, of Taipei, Taiwan, whose address is Room 1402, 14F, No. 205, Dunhua N. Road, Songshan District, Taipei City 105, Taiwan, R.O.C., hereinafter referred to as "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, we, the patent owners, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for his own use and behoof, and for his legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 24th day of November, 2006, at Hsinchu

//(Signature) Benjamin Wang

<u>Depuly General Director</u> (Title)

> PATENT REEL: 018787 FRAME: 0559

**RECORDED: 01/11/2007**